Nueva España 1790
	Social group
	Percentage of population
	  Annual income

per family (pesos)
	Annual income per capita (pesos)
	Income in terms of per capita mean 

	Indigenous peasant class
	72
	61
	12.2
	0.24

	Mestizo middle class
	18
	300
	60
	1.19

	Spanish upper class
	10
	1,543
	309
	6.12

	Total
	100
	252
	50.4
	1


Note:  Assumed household size = 5 for all social groups. 

Income distribution data: In 1813, Manuel Abad y Queipo, Bishop of Michoacán, published his Colección. His social tables offer information on: family size, total population, three income classes with population shares and income per capita for the bottom two (the Spanish upper class 10%, mestizo middle class 18% at 60 pesos, and indigenous peasant class 72% at 12.2 pesos). What is missing to complete the crude size distribution is either an estimate of average income per capita for the richest class or an estimate of total income for Nueva España as a whole. Our estimates use an average of the latter from three sources: Coatsworth’s 240 million pesos in 1800 (Coatsworth 1978 and 1989); Rosenzweig’s 190 million pesos in 1810 (Rosenzweig Hernández 1989); and TePaske’s 251 million pesos in 1806 (TePaske 1985).
Population and area: Population estimate of 4,500,000 from Colección (1813). Modern Mexican borders are used to define the area of 1,224,433 km2 since it appears that Manuel Abad y Queipo ignored New Mexico and California. 
Urbanization rate: Calculated from cities with 10,000 or more inhabitants from von Humboldt (1822).

Mean income in $PPP: 1800 GDP per capita in 1990 international dollars (Coatsworth 2003 and 2005). 
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